

8 UNIVERSITET XƏBƏRLƏRİ



"XƏZƏR" NİYƏ MÜQƏDDƏS TƏHSİL OCAĞIDIR?!

WHY IS KHAZAR
UNIVERSITY SACRED
HOTBED OF EDUCATION?!

11-ci sinifdə oxuyurdum. Dostluq etdiyim bir qohumum isə adını çəkmək istəmədiyim bir universitetin tələbəsi idi. Elə hey deyirdi ki, məktəbi qurtar, dərs oxumaqdan canın qurtarsın. Universitetdə nə oxumaq, bütün gün kef eləyirsən. Mən də bu ümidlərlə məktəbi bitirib, Xəzər Universitetinə daxil oldum. O qohumumun dediyi kimi, dərslərə laqeyd yanaşdım, günüm bufetdə keçdi. Bir də ayıldım ki, 2-ci kursdayam və 10 fəndən 8-dən kəsilmişəm. Gördüm ki, yox. Bura qohumumun dediyi yer deyil. Açığı buna bir az sevindim də... Çünki məktəbdə yaxşı oxumuşdum və düşündüm ki, 11 ildə çəkdiyim zəhməti puç etməməliyəm. Oxumağa başladım və tələbə həyatım qaydasına düşdü.

Dəqiq yadımdadır. Xəzər Universitetinin 2-ci kurs tələbəsi idim. Atam dünyasını yenicə dəyişmişdi. Universitet təhsil haqqına güzəşt etmişdi, amma yenə də anamın təhsil haqqını ödəməkdə çətinlik çəkdiyini bilirdim. İş axtarmağa başladım. Nərimanovda yerləşən bir qəzetin redaksiyasından məni işə dəvət etdilər. Gedib baş redaktorla görüşdüm. Yayın cırhacırı idi. Baş redaktor dedi ki, maliyyəmiz çox azdır. Hələlik sənə gonorar verə bilməyəcəyik, mümkünsə təmənnasız yaz... Cibimdəki son 20 qəpiklə oradan ümidsiz şəkildə uzaqlaşdım. Dəhşətli dərəcədə susamışdım. Mağazanın yanından keçəndə tərəddüd etməyə başladım: cibimdəki 20 qəpiklə su alım və Əhmədlidəki evimizə piyada gedim, yoxsa avtobusa minim və evə qədər susuz dözüm?! Mənim üçün kədərli olan bu əhvalatı niyə xatırladım?! Cünki bu əhvalat pulsuzluqdan çəkdiyim əziyyətin sonuncusu idi.

Elə həmin il, Hamlet İsaxanlı məni Xəzər Universitetində işə götürdü. Bu necə oldu: facebook sosial şəbəkəsinin yenicə tanınmağa başladığı vaxtlar idi. Mənim həvəskar kompüter biliklərim olduğu üçün, görüşlərin birində Hamlet müəllimə təklif etdim ki, universitetin öz sosial şəbəkəsini yaradaq. O da, yeniliklərə maraqlı adam olduğu üçün, təbii ki, təklifimi qəbul etdi və bunun üçün

I was in the 11th grade. One of my relative, with whom I am also on friendly terms, was a student of a university, which I would rather not to name. He used to say such thing as, just finish school and you will not be bothered learning lessons anymore. There is not much studying at the University, one can just relax all day long. I graduated from the school with these expectations and got admitted to Khazar University. As my relative advised me, I did not take lessons seriously, spending my time at the cafeteria. And when I lifted up my head, I was a 2nd year student with 8 fails out of 10 subjects. I realized that it is not such place, as my relative used to describe. Frankly speaking, I was rather glad ... Because I studied well at school and thought that I should not waste my efforts of 11 years in vain. I started studying hard and my student life was settled down.

I vividly remember that I was a 2nd year student at Khazar University. My father had just passed away. The University made a discount to the tuition fee, but I still was aware that my mother had difficulties in paying for the tuition. I started looking for a job. I was invited by a newspaper editorial office situated in Narimanov district. I went to meet with the Chief Editor. It was the dog days of summer. The Chief Editor said that the budget of the newspaper was very small. "We will not be able to pay your salary for a while, if possible, you should work pro bono... With the last 20 qepiks in my pocket, I desperately went away. I was terribly thirsty. When I was passing the shop nearby, I began to hesitate: Either spend 20 qepiks to buy some water and go on foot to our house in Ahmedli, or take the bus and travel home suffering from thirst? Why do I bring back this kind of gloomy memory? Because this was the last time I struggled with the lack of money.

That same year, Hamlet Isakhanli employed me at Khazar University. How it happened: That was times when Facebook social network was just getting started. Since I had an amateur computer knowledge, at one of the meetings, I made a suggestion to Professor Hamlet to create a social network of the University. He, being

mənə lazım olan bütün texniki və maddi dəstəyin göstərilməsini tapşırdı. Hətta mənə otaq da ayırdı. Sonralar Xəzər Universitetinin radiosunu təsis etdi və bir müddət sonra radio bir az da böyüyərək universitet daxilində bir quruma çevrildi: Elektron Media Mərkəzi. Mən də bu mərkəzin icraçı direktoru təyin edildim. Xəzər Universitetində işləyə-işləyə paralel olaraq öz elektron biznesimi qurdum və həyatım dəyişdi: maşın aldım, ev tikdim və evləndim. Evlənməyim də Xəzər Universiteti ilə bağlıdır: Yoldaşım bu universitetdə dərs deyirdi.

Bir əhvalatı xatırlayıram: "Xəzər"də təhsilimin 5-ci ilidir və mənim 3-4 kəsirim var. Xəzər Universitetinin işçisiyəm və açığı, Hamlet İsaxanlı tərəfindən özümə qarşı səmimi münasibət hiss edirəm. Bundan ürəklənərək, gərara gəldim ki, islə bağlı Hamlet müəllimlə görüsəndə, ondan xahiş edim ki, kəsirlərimin aradan qaldırılmasında mənə kömək etsin. Görüşdük. Həmişəki kimi, iş söhbətinə keçməzdən əvvəl hal-əhval tutdu (bunu bütün işçilərilə edir) və soruşdu ki, universiteti nə vaxt bitirirəm?! Bundan gözəl məqam ola bilməzdi. Boynumu büküb dedim ki, 3-4 kəsirim var. Həyəcanla gözləyirəm ki, Hamlet müəllim deyəcək ki, narahat olma, sən bizim işçimizsən, müəllimlər kömək edər, keçərsən... O isə baxışlarını bir qədər də ciddiləşdirərək, dilləndi: "Hə, oxumaq lazımdır...". Açığı, bu səhnədən sonra ağlıma belə bir şey gətirdiyimə görə, özümdən çox utandım.

Xəzər Universiteti müqəddəs təhsil ocağıdır. Niyə müqəddəs? Rüşvətdən, tapşırıqdan, çirkdən-çirkabdan uzaq, dedi-qodudan, intriqalardan uzaq bir yerdir. Xəzər Universiteti rüşvətə qarşı çox amansızdır. Hətta ən sevimli, ən adlı-sanlı, ən savadlı müəllim də bu qaydanı pozarsa, rəhbərlik düşünmədən onu işindən uzaqlaşdırır. Rüşvət verən də, rüşvət alan da universitetdən xaric olunur.

Universitet tələbələrə qarşı çox demokratikdir. Tələbə və rəhbərlik arasında - başqa yerlərdə olduğu kimi — Çin səddi yoxdur. Hər kəs azad şəkildə öz fikrini ifadə edə bilir. Universitetin rektoru və dekanlar daim tələbələrlə ünsiyyətdədir. Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri Hamlet İsaxanlı iş otağına gedərkən, dəhlizdə bütün tələbələrlə salamlaşır, işçilərlə görüşür, sözü olan tələbələri dinləyir. Dekandan tutmuş ən kiçik iş icraçısına qədər, hər kəs Hamlet müəllimin qəfil qonaq ola biləcəyinə alışıqdır.

Hamlet müəllim dəfələrlə mənim 5-ci mərtəbədə olan səliqəsiz otağımda qonaq olub. Ədəbiyyatdan, təhsildən danışmışıq. Bu boyda təhsil ocağını idarə edən, ilin yarısını xarici səfərlərdə olan bir adam ən yeni ədəbi nəslin, demək olar ki, əksər nümayəndələrini tanıyır, izləyir.

Bu cür adamın Xəzər Universiteti kimi şəffaf bir təhsil ocağı yaratması təəccüblü deyil. Xəzər Universiteti insanlıq məktəbidir. Burada tələbələrə yalnız elm yox, həm də müasirlik, dünyəvilik aşılanır. "Xəzər"in tələbələri sərbəst mühitdə formalaşırlar, səmimi olmağı bacarırlar. Xəzərin ən böyük uğurlarından biri də məhz budur.

Alik Əlioğlu, Xəzər Universiteti Elektron Media Mərkəzinin icraçı direktoru innovations, assuredly, accepted my suggestion and gave instructions to provide me with all necessary technical and financial support. I was even assigned with a room. Later, Khazar University Radio was established, and after a while, the Radio grew and became an institution within the University: Electronic Media Center. I was appointed as an Executive Director of this Center. Simultaneously with my work at Khazar University, I had set up my own electronic business and my life changed: I bought a car, built a house and got married. My marriage is also related to Khazar University: My wife used to work as a teacher at this University.

I recall one circumstance: I am a 5th year student at Khazar University and I have 3-4 fails. I am Khazar University staff member, and I feel Hamlet Isakhanli's sincere attitude towards myself. Encouraged by this fact, I decided that when I met with Professor Isakhanli to discuss work-related matters, I would ask him to help me to deal with my fails at the University. We had a meeting. As usually, we had a small talk before taking up the business conversation (he always does small talk with all his employees) and asked me when I would finish my study at the University? There could not have been better moment that this. So, I said dispiritedly that I had 3-4 fails. I was anxiously anticipating to hear that Professor Isakhanli would say "no worries, you're our employee, teachers will help you, and you're going to pass ..." He, however, having a strict look, made some serious remarks: "Indeed, you have to study...". Frankly speaking after this conversation, I was so embarrassed, because I had brought something like this to my mind.

Khazar University is a sacred hotbed of education. Why is it sacred? It is remote and alien to bribery, arrangements, filth, gossips and intrigues. Khazar University is very ruthless against bribery. Even if the most appreciated, the most popular and educated teacher would neglect this rule, the leadership will dismiss it without second thoughts. The bribe-giver as well as the bribe-taker are expelled from the University.

University employs a very democratic approach towards its students. There is no barrier, figuratively speaking, the Great Wall of China, between the students and the leadership, as in other places. Everyone is free to express himself. The rector and deans of the University are always in touch with students. Hamlet Isakhanli, the Chairman of the Board of Directors and Trustees, always greets all the students, when he meets them in the corridor, also exchanges greetings with the staff and listens to students. From the dean to the mere executors, everyone is used to Hamlet Isakhanli's sudden visit.

Professor Hamlet Iskahanli has been a guest at my office on the 5th-floor for many times. We talked about literature and education. A man who manages the educational hotbed of this size and who spends the half of a year in business trips, recognizes and keeps abreast of almost the majority of the representatives of new literary generations.

It is not surprising for such a person to establish this kind of transparent educational institution like Khazar University. Khazar University is a humanist school. Here, the students are instilled with not only science, but also modernity and worldliness. Khazar University Students are formed in a free environment and are able to be sincere.

Alik Alioglu,

Executive Director of the Electronic Media Center